

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CARA O'KEEFE, AN INDIVIDUAL

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF NEVADA DEPARTMENT
OF MOTOR VEHICLES,

Respondent.

Case No. 68460

Electronically Filed
Sep 25 2017 04:20 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWERING BRIEF

ADAM PAUL LAXALT

Attorney General of Nevada

JORDAN T. SMITH

Assistant Solicitor General

CAMERON P. VANDENBERG

Chief Deputy Attorney General

DOMINIKA J. BATTEN

Deputy Attorney General

BRANDON R. PRICE

Deputy Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

555 East Washington Avenue, Suite 3900

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Telephone: (702) 486-3420

Email: jsmith@ag.nv.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. O’Keefe Commits Terminable Misconduct	4
B. DMV Terminates O’Keefe	5
C. The Hearing Officer Applies an Incorrect Standard of Review	8
D. The Hearing Officer is Reversed	11
III. ARGUMENT	12
A. Standard of Review	12
B. Hearing Officers Should Review an Appointing Authority’s Disciplinary Decision for Substantial Evidence	13
C. Hearing Officers Do Not Have Authority to Determine <i>De Novo</i> that Discipline Does Not Serve the Good of the Public Service	24
IV. CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burson v. State of Nevada</i> , No. CV-N-92-289-ECR, 1992 WL 246915 (D. Nev. July 20, 1992)	17
<i>City Plan Dev., Inc. v. Office of Labor Com’r</i> , 121 Nev. 419, 117 P.3d 182 (2005)	12
<i>Donabo v. FMC Corp.</i> , 74 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Dredge v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Prisons</i> , 105 Nev. 39, 769 P.2d 56 (1989).....	1, 17, 18, 19
<i>Dykema v. Del Webb Communities, Inc.</i> , 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 82, 385 P.3d 977 (2016).....	12
<i>Enterprise Wire Co.</i> , 46 LA 359 (1966).....	14
<i>Hernandez v. Bennett-Haron</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 54, 287 P.3d 305 (2012).....	13
<i>Knapp v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Prisons</i> , 111 Nev. 420, 892 P.2d 575 (1995)	1, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Lapinski v. City of Reno</i> , 95 Nev. 898, 603 P.2d 1088 (1979)	passim
<i>Morgan v. State, Dep’t of Bus. & Indus., Taxicab Auth.</i> , 2016 WL 2944701 (Nev. App. May 16, 2016) (unpublished disposition).....	16
<i>Nassiri v. Chiropractic Physicians’ Bd.</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 27, 327 P.3d 487 (2014).....	21
<i>Nev. Serv. Emps. Union/SEIU Local 1107 v. Orr</i> , 121 Nev. 675, 119 P.3d 1259 (2005)	22
<i>O’Keefe v. State Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 2017 WL 521770 (Nev. App. Jan. 30, 2017) (unpublished disposition).....	11, 12

<i>Rio All Suite Hotel & Casino v. Phillips</i> , 126 Nev. 346, 240 P.3d 2 (2010).....	12
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 104 Nev. 33, 752 P.2d 221 (1988)	21
<i>Sch. Dist. of Wisc. Dells v. Z.S. ex rel. Littlegeorge</i> , 295 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Southwest Gas Corp. v. Vargas</i> , 111 Nev. 1064, 901 P.2d 693 (1995)	passim
<i>Staccato v. Valley Hosp.</i> , 123 Nev. 526, 170 P.3d 503 (2007)	12
<i>State ex rel. Dep't of Prisons v. Jackson</i> , 111 Nev. 770, 895 P.2d 1296 (1995)	20
<i>State v. Costantino</i> , Case No. 65611 (Nev. May 31, 2016) (unpublished disposition)	19, 25
<i>State v. Malcic</i> , 2017 WL 1806807 (Nev. App. Apr. 28, 2017) (unpublished disposition).....	18, 19
<i>Taylor v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 99, 314 P.3d 949 (2013).....	20, 24, 25
<i>Turk v. Nevada State Prison</i> , 94 Nev. 101, 575 P.2d 599 (1978)	27
<i>U.S. v. Hill</i> , 196 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 1999)	23
<u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 233B.135.....	12
NRS 284.383	7, 23, 26
NRS 284.385	passim
NRS 284.390	passim

Regulations

NAC 284.462..... 4

NAC 284.646..... 26

NAC 284.650.....6, 9, 26

NAC 284.656..... 5

NAC 284.798.....20, 21

Other Authorities

Judge Jeffrey S. Sutton, *A Review of Richard A. Posner, How Judges Think (2008)*,
108 MICH. L. REV. 859 (2010)..... 22

Richard A. Posner, *What is Obviously Wrong with the Federal Judiciary, Part I*,
19 GREEN BAG 2D 187 (2016) 22
